consolidated financial statements included in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 14,
2015, incorporated herein by reference; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis after giving effect to the full physical settlement of the forward sales
agreements based on an initial forward sale price equal to the net offering price set forth on the front cover of
this prospectus supplement.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� in this prospectus supplement and the consolidated
financial statements and related notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations� in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 and in our Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2015, and our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
July 14, 2015, each of which is incorporated herein by reference.

No adjustments have been made to reflect our normal course operations or other developments with our business or
Telx�s business after March 31, 2015. As a result, the pro forma information provided below is not indicative of our
actual cash and cash equivalents position or capitalization as of any date.

As of March 31, 2015

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,329 $ 40,890 $ 40,890

Debt:
Global revolving credit facility $ 826,906 $ 710,101 $ 710,101
Unsecured term loan facility 942,006 942,006 942,006
Existing unsecured senior notes, net of discount 2,672,472(1) 2,793,652 2,793,652
Mortgage loans, net of premiums 376,527 376,527 376,527
Bridge loan facility � 1,173,000 1,179,100
Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock: $0.01 par value per share, 70,000,000 shares
authorized:
Series E Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, 7.000%, $287,500
and $287,500 liquidation preference, respectively ($25.00 per share),
11,500,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual, pro forma and

277,172 277,172 277,172

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 63

pro forma as adjusted basis
Series F Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, 6.625%, $182,500
and $182,500 liquidation preference, respectively ($25.00 per share),
7,300,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual, pro forma and
pro forma as adjusted basis 176,191 176,191 176,191
Series G Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, 5.875%, $250,000
and $250,000 liquidation preference, respectively ($25.00 per share),
10,000,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual, pro forma and
pro forma as adjusted basis 241,468 241,468 241,468
Series H Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, 7.375%, $365,000
and $365,000 liquidation preference, respectively ($25.00 per share),
14,600,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual, pro forma and
pro forma as adjusted basis 353,290 353,290 353,290
Common Stock: $0.01 par value, 215,000,000 shares authorized,
135,793,668(2) shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis and
146,293,668(2) shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma and pro
forma as adjusted basis 1,350 1,455 1,455
Additional paid-in capital 3,967,846 4,815,096 4,808,996
Accumulated dividends in excess of earnings (1,110,298) (1,428,260) (1,428,260)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (91,562) (91,562) (91,562)

Total stockholders� equity 3,815,457 4,344,850 4,338,750
Noncontrolling interests:
Noncontrolling interests in operating partnership 35,596 35,596 35,596
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated joint ventures 6,808 6,808 6,808

Total noncontrolling interests 42,404 42,404 42,404

Total Capitalization $ 8,675,772 $ 10,382,540 $ 10,382,540

S-31

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

(1) Includes $375.0 million principal outstanding amount of our 4.50% notes due 2015, which were redeemed in full
on May 26, 2015. Excludes $500.0 million principal outstanding amount of our 3.950% notes due 2022 issued on
June 23, 2015, the net proceeds from which will be used to fund certain eligible green projects, including the
development and redevelopment of such projects. Pending such uses, the operating partnership temporarily repaid
borrowings under its global revolving credit facility.